

C.R.(NDPS) No. 17/26 (CIS No- 17/26)

Order no.04

Dated- 13.03.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

Accused Rohit Ray is produced through VC mode.

One bail petition filed and moved for the accused person.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground that he is innocent and has been falsely implicated. If on bail he shall not abscond himself. The seized contraband is of intermediate quantity.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer on the ground that though it is a case of seizure of intermediate quantity of contraband but it is early stage of investigation.

Considering the nature and gravity of offence and the early stage of investigation, bail prayer of accused person stands **rejected**.

Fix **25.03.2026** for production and IO report.

D/C

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c